exceptions, the order will terminate in 20 years.

The purpose of this analysis is to facilitate public comment on the order, and it is not intended to constitute an official interpretation of the complaint or order, or to modify the order's terms in any way.

By direction of the Commission.

#### April J. Tabor,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-12279 Filed 6-10-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6750-01-P

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[Notice-MA-2019-05; Docket No. 2019-0002, Sequence No. 11]

# Cancellation of FMR Bulletin B-32, Motor Vehicle Policy

**AGENCY:** Office of Government-wide Policy (OGP), General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice of cancellation.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the cancellation of GSA Federal Management Regulation (FMR) Bulletin R-32

DATES: Applicable: June 11, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For clarification of content or information, contact Mr. James Vogelsinger, Director, Office of Government-wide Policy, Office of Asset and Transportation Management at (202) 501–1764 or via email at *vehicle.policy@gsa.gov*. Please cite Notice for Cancellation of FMR Bulletin B–32 in the subject line.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 24, 2011, the President issued a Presidential Memorandum on Federal Fleet Performance. This memorandum stated that any executive fleet vehicles that are larger than a midsize sedan or do not comply with alternative fueled vehicle (AFV) requirements must be disclosed on agency websites. On October 12, 2011, GSA provided guidance to agencies regarding the identification of executive fleet vehicles and the requirements to post them on agency websites by issuing FMR Bulletin B-32. On March 19, 2015, Executive Order 13693, Planning for Federal Sustainability in the Next Decade was signed which revoked the May 24, 2011 Presidential Memorandum on Federal Fleet Performance, effective as of October 1, 2015. Therefore, the requirement for any executive fleet vehicles that are larger than a midsize sedan or do not comply with AFV requirements to be disclosed on agency websites no longer exists.

Bulletins regarding motor vehicle management are located on the internet at <a href="http://www.gsa.gov/fmrbulletin">http://www.gsa.gov/fmrbulletin</a> as FMR bulletins.

#### Jessica Salmoiraghi,

Associate Administrator, Office of Government-wide Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12240 Filed 6-10-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-14-P

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[Notice-MA-2019-04; Docket No. 2019-0002, Sequence No. 8]

### Cancellation of FMR Bulletin B–30, Vehicle Allocation Methodology for Agency Fleets

**AGENCY:** Office of Government-wide Policy (OGP), General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the cancellation of GSA Federal Management Regulation (FMR) Bulletin B–30.

**DATES:** Applicable Date: June 11, 2019. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. James Vogelsinger, Office of Government-wide Policy, Office of Asset and Transportation Management at (202) 501–1764 or via email at *vehicle.policy@gsa.gov.* Please cite notice of FMR Bulletin B–30

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## A. Background

GSA Bulletin FMR B–9 was issued on August 26, 2005. The Bulletin provided guidance to Executive Branch agencies on the development and maintenance of a documented Vehicle Allocation Methodology for agency fleets. GSA Bulletin FMR B–30 cancelled FMR Bulletin B–9, effective August 22, 2011. GSA Bulletin FMR B–43 subsequently superseded FMR Bulletin B–30, effective March 20, 2017. This cancellation of GSA FMR Bulletin B–30 clarifies that GSA FMR Bulletin B–43 is the only guidance on Vehicle Allocation Methodology in effect currently.

#### **B. Procedures**

Bulletins regarding motor vehicle management are located on the internet at <a href="http://www.gsa.gov/fmrbulletin">http://www.gsa.gov/fmrbulletin</a> as FMR bulletins.

#### Jessica Salmoiraghi,

Associate Administrator, Office of Government-wide Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12239 Filed 6-10-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-14-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, HHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the intention of the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) to request that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approve the proposed information collection project: "Hospital Survey on Patient Safety Culture Comparative Database." In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act, AHRQ invites the public to comment on this proposed information collection.

This proposed information collection was previously published in the **Federal Register** on March 19, 2019, and allowed 60 days for public comment. AHRQ did not receive substantive comments. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comment.

**DATES:** Comments on this notice must be received on or before 30 days after date of publication.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be submitted to: AHRQ's OMB Desk Officer by fax at (202) 395–6974 (attention: AHRQ's desk officer) or by email at OIRA\_submission@ omb.eop.gov (attention: AHRQ's desk officer).

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Doris Lefkowitz, AHRQ Reports Clearance Officer, (301) 427–1477, or by email at *doris.lefkowitz@AHRQ.hhs.gov*. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### SUPPLEMENTANT INFORMATION

#### **Proposed Project**

Hospital Survey on Patient Safety Culture Comparative Database

The Hospital Survey on Patient Safety Culture (Hospital SOPS) is designed to enable hospitals to assess provider and staff perspectives about patient safety issues, medical error, and error reporting. The Hospital SOPS includes 42 items that measure 12 composites of patient safety culture. AHRQ first made the Hospital SOPS publicly available, along with a Survey User's Guide and other toolkit materials, in November 2004 on the AHRQ website.

The Hospital Survey on Patient Safety Culture Comparative Database (Hospital SOPS Database) consists of data from